FORM PTO-1595 I (Modified) 1027012	
To the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
z4 Technologies, Inc. 3.19.64	Name:David S. Colvin  Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?Yes _x No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: 3786 Ranya Drive
xAssignmentMerger	
Security AgreementChange of Name	City: Commerce Township State: MI Zip: 48382
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?YesxNo
Execution Date: April 18, 2000	7. 20 OFF
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	e execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/818,819	B. Patent No.(s)
O9/818,819  Additional numbers attached? Yes x No	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: James N. Kallis	7. Total Fee (37 C.F.R. § 1.21(h)) \$ 40.00
Address: Brooks Kushman P.C.	_x _Enclosed
1000 Town Center, Twenty-Second Floor	Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account
City: Southfield State: MI ZIP: 48075-1238	8. Deposit Account Number:
	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by Deposit Account)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and to rect, and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  James N. Kallis  Name of Person Signing  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:  2  3/22/2004 LIMELLER 00000045 09818819	
1 LF-8029	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

# Assignment

THIS ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment"), made and entered into this 18 day of April, 2000 by and between z4 Technologies, Inc., a corporation of the state of Michigan, or its affiliates (herein after ASSIGNEE), and David Colvin (herein after ASSIGNOR).

### Section 1

#### CONSIDERATION

1.1 Consideration. In consideration of the payment of one dollar (\$1) and terms and conditions to be mutually agreed to, ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to assign the entire right, title, and interest in United States Patent Application Serial Number 09/090,620, filed June 4, 1998, entitled "METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR SECURING SOFTWARE TO REDUCE UNAUTHORIZED USE", including any and all continuation, continuation-in-part, divisions or reissues of said United States Patent Application or any of its foreign counterparts.

#### Section 2

## **ASSIGNMENT**

2.1 Assignment. ASSIGNOR agrees to assign, and does assign, to the ASSIGNEE or the ASSIGNEE's designee, the entire right, title and interest in United States Patent Application Serial Number 09/090,620, filed June 4, 1998, entitled "METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR SECURING SOFTWARE TO REDUCE UNAUTHORIZED USE".

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized representatives, on the date and year first above written.

Z4 Technologies, Inc.

Title: President

Date: April 18, 2000

Address for correspondence:

3786 Ranya Drive

Commerce Twp., MI 48382

David Coly

Date: April 18, 2000

Address for correspondence:

3786 Ranya Drive

Commerce Twp., MI 48382

PATENT REEL: 015111 FRAME: 0124

**RECORDED: 03/19/2004**